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Dear Customer,
Congratulations on your purchase. Within these assembly instructions and 
accompanying drawings we describe how to assemble your log cabin, step 
by step.  
You purchased a durable wood product that you will enjoy for years to come. 
For best results we bring the following points to your attention.

 roirp dna tpiecer fo syad 01 nihtiw dekcehc eb dluohs stnetnoc tellap ehT   -
to assembly. 

 yna rof elbisnopser dleh eb tonnacDancover A/S -
additional costs due to negligent or insufficient check prior to assembly. 

 saera eht ot tsujda nac ti os ylbmessa ot roirp syad owt doow eht kcapnU  -
humidity level.

 a ni rehto hcae morf trapa smaeb dna sknalp eht ecalp dna liof eht ffo ekaT  -
place where they are not exposed to sun and rain. 

 .tneserp era strap lla taht erusne ot tsil gnikcap dedulcni eht tsniaga kcehC  -
 eb tonnac ro ton si ylbmessa fi strap nibac gol eht kcatser ot tnatropmi si tI  -

carried out immediately and to cover it with the foil that served as protection 
for the pallet so that they are not exposed to sun and rain.  

moor detaeh a ni egakcap eht erots ton oD  -

In case of home deliveries
The log cabin is delivered on a pallet packed in foil. The delivery address 
must be accessible for lorries with a permissible total weight of 38 tonnes.  

Receipt of goods:
Before you sign the delivery manifest of the carrier, you should check the 
following:
1. Do the details on the delivery manifest correspond with your order?
2. Is the log cabin delivered on a pallet packed in foil?
3. Is any damage visible on the outside?

Important: 
If any of the above checks are not satisfactory, this should be marked on the 
manifest and endorsed by the carrier before you sign for the delivery. 

Claims
We take great care in production and packaging in order to deliver a quality 
product. It can, however, happen that the delivered goods are not satisfactory. 
If any parts are missing or are damaged in such a way so as they cannot be 
used, this should be reported in writing or by e-mail or fax to our customer 
service desk within 10 days. 

After Sales
Should you have a complaint, there is an “After Sales form” included in the 
package. Read the instructions on this form carefully and fill it in with the 
following information:

 dna deretsiger si redro eht hcihw rednu rebmun eht si siht :rebmun redrO  -
processed by us. You can find this number on the sticker on the package 
and on the delivery manifest. 

 strats ti ;snoitcudorp seires eht rof desu rebmun a si siht :rebmun noitcudorP  -
with the two letters CN or PN. You will find the number on the sticker of the 
package and/or stamped on the assembly instruction booklet. 

 rebmun enohpelet dna sserdda ,eman ruoY  -
 .tnialpmoc eht fo troper a htiw denrecnoc )s(trap eht fo )s(rebmun elcitra ehT  -

You can fax this completed complaints form together with the delivery note 
to the fax number below:

Contact your dealer.
We will process your complaint carefully and send replacement parts as 
soon as possible. Complaints concerning materials that have been painted 
cannot be accepted. 

Assembly
.ylluferac sgniward / snoitcurtsni ylbmessa eht wolloF  -

 .nibac eht rof noitadnuof a evah ot tnatropmi si tI  -
You can choose between
• A foundation with ring joists
• Concrete tiles
• A concrete foundation beam or a concrete floor

 .enocilis htiw delaes eb nac nibac gol dna noitadnuof neewteb noitcnuj ehT  -
.nibac gol ruoy ni noitalitnev tneiciffus edivorP  -

Useful tips
 .level dna mrif si decalp si nibac gol eht hcihw no esab eht taht erusnE  -

 sertemitnec lareves decalp era stsioj roolf dna noitadnuof eht taht erusnE  -
above ground level.  

.noitadnuof ro esab eht ot derohcna si nibac gol eht erus ekaM  -
.nibac gol ruoy erusni ot rebmemeR  -

.nibac gol ruoy ni noitalitnev tneiciffus edivorP  -
.redwop etihparg htiw raey a ecno kcol eht etacirbuL  -

.evisarba na esu reveN .ssalg cilyrca eht naelc ot paos esU  -
 neewteb reyal gnitarapes foorp pmad a sa desu eb nac liof citsalp ehT  -

foundation and the log cabin.
 sgol llaw dna stsioj eht etarapes tsum uoy ,tellap eht fo gnikcapnu gniruD  -

prior to lifting them up in order to prevent damage to the tongue and groove.

Maintenance
 dna eugnot eht taert ot evah uoy ,nibac gol eht fo ylbmessa eht ot roirP  -

groove of the wall parts as well as the floor and roofing parts with a moisture 
resistant stain. You can use the same stain for protection of the wood of 
the entire log cabin after assembly. Repeating this treatment regularly will 
significantly prolong the life of your log cabin. 

 gol eht fo edisni eht taert uoy tseb si ti ,snoitidnoc lacol eht no gnidnepeD  -
cabin and the door at least every three years with a moisture resistant stain 
that is suitable for indoor and outdoor use. For more information contact 
your supplier.  

Wood is a natural living product. This means that every piece of wood has a 
different structure and pattern. It is quite normal that deviations can appear in 
wood; this gives wood its natural charm. 

Tolerable deviations:
doow eht otni nworg stonK  -

mc 4 fo retemaid mumixam a htiw tuo gnillaf stonK  -
 eht taht dedivorp ,stsioj roolf dna foor fo ediskcab eht no krab eert ,sgnivahS  -

visible side can be assembled.
)naps efil eht tceffa ton od eseht( snoitarolocsiD  -

noitcurtsnoc eht tceffa ton od taht skcarC  -
 sehcuop niseR  -

ylbmessa eht tceffa ton seod ti dedivorp ,gnitsiwt dna gnipraW  -
.swodniw dna srood sa llew sa sllawedis ni stnioj regniF  -

Guarantee

Not covered by the guarantee are defects resulting from:
noitadnuof ytluaf A  -

level ton si taht noitadnuof A  -
snoitcurtsni ylbmessa eht fo ecnavresbo-noN  -

tniap tnatsiser erutsiom-non a fo esu dna ecnanetniam tneiciffusnI  -
lairetam gnifoor tneiciffusni ro dial yltnetepmoc ton ,ytluaF  -

slian ro swercs yb semarf rood dna wodniw ,sgol llaw gninioJ  -
noitallatsni deretla ro pu tliub yltnetepmoc ton fo tluser a sa egamaD  -

 trap syawla si siht( gnirohcna foor dehcatta ytluaf ro/dna fo ecnesba ehT  -

of the delivery)
secneulfni lufecrof rehto ro sretsasid larutaN  -

.elacs trofuaeB eht no 7 ecrof revo sdeeps dniW  -

Note
 seod siht fI .ssalg laer htiw dradnats sa dereffo ton era srood dna swodniW  -

happen, and any glass damage occurs, this cannot be claimed based on 
the delivery.  

 rehtaew ymrots tsniaga derohcna ylreporp eb ot sah nibac gol ruoY  -
conditions

 ro esuoh dradnats a ni dedulcni ton ,elur a sa ,si nibac gol ruoy fo ecnarusnI  -
household policy. If desired you can insure your cabin against damages from 
outside, including vandalism and stormy weather. Contact your insurance 
agent about the possibilities.

 seirossecca dereviled lanoitidda yna rof dedulcni era snoitcurtsni ylbmessA  -
such as porch, flower box, shutters, and additions.  

Important! Possible causes of any occurring problems.
A. Crack forming in the walls:
Wood is alive and adjusts to changing weather conditions. In some areas 
this situation occurs to an extreme. In extremely dry weather it can occur that 
a crack appears between some of the wall logs. If this situation arises you 
have to act as follows:
Step 1: Remove the uppermost part of the doorframe on the inside of the door 
in order to check if the beam underneath is still leaning on the doorframe. 
If this is the case, follow steps 2 through 5. If this is not the case, contact 
your dealer. 
Step 2: In order to remove a crack, unscrew the cover of the doorframe on 
the inside and remove the door and the frame.  
Step 3: Using a saw increase the door opening at the top by ….cm (depen-
ding on the size of the crack, but at most 1 cm).
Step 4: If the crack is still present, softly tap with a hammer on the roof above 
the corner joint (use a rubber hammer) until the wall beams are back in their 
original positions. 
Step 5: Replace door and windows.

B. Roof boards bulging:
Each roof board has to be attached with two nails per joint (side walls and roof 
beams). If only one nail is used per joint, the roof board will move obliquely 
and upwards. 

C. Damage of tongue and groove
It is possible that the tongue and grooves are partially damaged during trans-
portation. As long as the protection between tongue and groove is guaranteed 
during assembly, it does not portray a reason to claim. Slight damage to the 
tongue and groove does not affect the stability of your cabin.

GB General information about assembly of log cabins
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Sehr geehrter Kunde, 

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf. Mit Hilfe dieser Aufbauanleitung bzw. 
den beigefügten Zeichnungen wird Schritt für Schritt beschrieben, wie Sie Ihr 
Blockhaus ganz einfach selbst aufbauen können. 
Sie haben ein nachhaltiges Holzprodukt gekauft, an dem Sie noch Jahre 
später ihre Freude haben werden. Für die besten Ergebnisse möchten wir 
Sie auf Folgendes hinweisen: 

 uabfuA med rov dnu tlahrE hcan negaT 01 nov blahrenni nessüm lekitrA eid  -
kontrolliert werden

 rüf thcinDancover A/S ssad ,nih fuarad nesiew riW  -
extra entstandene Kosten verantwortlich ist, die durch eine unvollständige 
Kontrolle vor dem Aufbau entstanden sind. 

 ssad os ,gnukcapreV red sua zloH sad uabfuA med rov egaT 2 eiS nemheN  -
sich das Material an den Feuchtigkeitsgrad der Umgebung gewöhnen kann 

 sawte tim neklaB dnu retterB eid eiS negel ,eiloF eid eiS nenreftnE  -
Abstand auf einen Platz, wo sich weder Regen noch Sonneneinwirkung 
ausgesetzt sind. 

 dnu ierfdnawnie eraW eid bo ,etsilkcütS red dnahna eiS nereillortnoK  -
vollständig ist 

 tekaP sad ,githciw se tsi ,nennigeb uabfuA med tim tkerid thcin eiS netlloS  -
nach Kontrolle der einzelnen Teile wieder flach aufzustapeln und auf der 
Palette gegen Regen und Sonneneinwirkung zu schützen 

nerhawebfua muaR netzieheg menie ni thcin ettib eraW  -

Falls die Ware nach Hause geliefert wird: 
Das Blockhaus wird auf einer Palette in Folie verpackt geliefert. Die 
Lieferadresse muss für LKW mit einem Gesamtgewicht von 38 Tonnen 
erreichbar sein. 

Lieferung: 
Bevor Sie der Spedition den Frachtbrief unterschreiben, sollten sie Folgendes 
kontrollieren: 
1. ?nierebü gnulletseB rerhI tim eraW etrefeileg eid tmmitS  
2.  ?nedrow trefeileg tkcaprev eiloF ni dnu ettelaP renie fua tekaP sad tsI  
3.  ?tgidähcseb hcilreßuä ztasuaB red tsI  

Wichtig: 
Sollte einer der o.g. Punkte nicht zutreffen, vermerken Sie diese bitte auf dem 
Frachtbrief und lassen Sie sich dies vom Fahrer gegenzeichnen, bevor Sie 
den Frachtbrief unterzeichnen. 

Eventuelle Reklamationen
Wir verwenden größte Sorgfalt auf Produktion und Verpackung, um ein opti-
males Produkt zu liefern. Dennoch kann es vorkommen, dass das eine oder 
andere nicht Ihren Erwartungen entspricht. Sollten einige Teile fehlerhaft oder 
beschädigt sein, so dass eine einwandfreie Verarbeitung nicht mehr möglich 
ist, melden Sie dieses bitte innerhalb von 10 Tagen schriftlich postalisch, per 
Fax oder per E-Mail dem Kundenservice. 

Kundendienst
Für eventuelle Reklamationen befindet sich in dem Paket ein 
Reklamationsformular. Bitte lesen Sie zunächst die Anweisungen auf diesem 
Formular und füllen die folgenden Daten aus: 

-iger snu ieb gnulletseB eid red retnu ,remmuN eid tsi sad :remmunlletseB  -
striert und bearbeitet wurde. Die Nummer befindet sich unter anderem auf 
dem Aufkleber auf der Verpackung oder auf dem Lieferschein.

 eis :noitkudorpneireS eid rüf remmuN enie tsi seid :remmunsnoitkudorP  -
beginnt mit zwei Buchstaben: CN oder PN. Die Nummer befindet sich auf 
dem Aufkleber des Pakets und/oder als Stempel in der Aufbauanleitung. 

remmunnofeleT dnu esserdA ,nemaN nerhI  -
 tim ,nellow nereimalker eiS eid ,elieT red redo selieT sed remmunlekitrA eiD  -

der jeweiligen Beschwerde.
Sie können das vollständig ausgefüllte Formular zusammen mit dem 
Lieferschein an die folgende Nummer faxen lassen. 

Selbstverständlich können Sie auch mit Ihrem Händler Kontakt aufnehmen. 
Wir werden Ihre Reklamation sorgfältig prüfen und dafür sorgen, dass die 
Teile so schnell wie möglich nachgeliefert werden. Beschwerden hinsichtlich 
des Materials werden nicht akzeptiert, sofern sie gestrichen worden sind. 

Aufbau
 negnunhcieZ dnu negnusiewnauabfuA eid na uaneg hcis eiS netlaH  -

nebah uz ettüH eid rüf tnemadnuF nie ,githciw tsi sE  -
Sie haben die Wahl zwischen
• Einem Fundament mit Ringbalken
• Betonziegeln
• Einem Fundamentbalken aus Beton oder Betonboden

 nokiliS tim netseb ma nnak tnemadnuF sad na ettühkcolB red ssulhcsbA reD  -
abgedichtet werden. 

ettühkcolB rerhI gnutfüleB ednehciersua rüf eiS negroS  -

Nützliche Tipps
 ,driw tethcirre suahkcolB sad med fua ,dnurG red ssad ,rüfad eiS negroS  -

eben und waagerecht ist.
 neklabnedoB eid redo/dnu tnemadnuF elleutneve sad ssad ,rüfad eiS negroS  -

einige Zentimeter über der Bodenoberfläche ist
 treknarev nedoB redo tnemadnuF mi suahkcolB sad ssad ,rüfad eiS negroS  -

wird.
nrehcisrev uz suahkcolB rhI ,narad eiS nekneD  -

ettühkcolB rerhI ni gnutfüleB ednehciersua rüf eiS negroS  -
revluptihparG tim rhaJ mi lamnie snetsednim ssolhcS sad eiS nlednaheB  -

 ednesiewbaressaw sla eiS nennök eilofsgnukcapreV red lieT neniE  -
Trennschicht zwischen dem Fundament und der Hütte verwenden

 retterB dnu neklaB eid tshcänuz netllos ,nekcapsua tekaP sad eiS nneW  -
voneinander getrennt abgelegt werden bevor Sie mit dem Aufbau beginnen. 
So ist sichergestellt, dass Nut und Feder frei liegen und Beschädigungen 
vermieden werden. 

Instandhaltung 
 dnu -nedoB ,-dnaW red redeF dnu tuN dnis ettühkcolB red uabfuA med roV  -

Dachteile mit feuchtigkeitsregulierender Beize zu behandeln. Dieselbe 
Beize kann nach dem Aufbau als Holzschutz für die Behandlung der gesam-
ten Blockhütte verwendet werden. Wird diese Behandlung regelmäßig 
durchgeführt, verlängert sich die Lebensdauer der Blockhütte beachtlich. 

 nehciltrö nov gignähba ,dnis rüT eid dnu ettühkcolB red etiesnennI eiD  -
Gegebenheiten, am besten mindestens alle drei Jahre mit feuchtigkeits-
regulierender Beize, die für innen und außen geeignet ist, zu behandeln. 
Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrem Händler. Holz ist ein 
Naturprodukt, das lebt. Das bedeutet, dass jedes Stück Holz eine andere 
Struktur und Zeichnung hat. Es ist normal, dass im Holz Abweichungen 
vorkommen. Diese individuellen Prägungen geben dem Holz erst seinen 
natürlichen Charme. 

Zulässige Abweichungen sind: 
etsÄ eneshcawegtsef zloH mI  -

mc 4 nov ressemhcruD nelamixam menie tim etsÄ eneshcawegsuareH  -
 sed dnu sehcaD sed etieskcüR red na ednirmuaB ,ednätskcürleboH  -

Bodenholzes, unter der Bedingung, dass die Sichtseite geschlossen ver-
arbeitet werden kann. 

)reuadsnebeL eid fua ssulfniE neniek nebah eseid( negnubräfreV ethcieL  -
nessulfnieeb thcin noitkurtsnoK eid eid ,essiR  -

nellagzraH  -
 uabfuA red dnu negnutiebrareV eid egnalos ,nelletsdnuR dnu negnuherdreV  -

nicht negativ beeinflusst wird
 nretsneF dnu nerüT ni lleutneve dnu neklabdnaW ned ni negnuknizrevlieK  -

Garantie

Von der Garantie sind folgende Mängel ausgeschlossen, die als Konsequenz 
der folgenden Gegebenheiten auftreten. 

tnemadnuF setengieegnU  -
tnemadnuF senebe dnu sethceregaaw thciN  -

gnutielnauabfuA red ßämeg thcin uabfuA  -
-stiekgithcuef-thcin nov gnudnewreV dnu gnutlahdnatsnI ednehciersua thciN  -

regulierender Farbe
gnukcedebhcaD ednehciersua thcin redo etgeleg thcereghcaf thcin ,ehcslaF  -
 nednegeil rednanieretnu nov nlegantseF redo nebuarhcstseF saD  -

Wandbalken, Fenster- oder Türrahmen

-tne uabmU redo/dnu -niE ,-nA nethcereghcaf thcin hcrud eid ,nedähcS  -
standen sind

 remmi tsi eseid( gnureknarevhcaD etgitsefeb hcslaf redo/dnu ednelhef eniE  -
im Lieferumfang inbegriffen)

 negnukriwniE emastlaweg eredna redo nehportsatakrutaN  -
trofuaeB 7 sla rhem nov netiekgidniwhcsegedniW  -

Weiterhin ist zu beachten: 
-eileg salG methce tim thcin gißämdradnats nedrew nerüT dnu retsneF erhI  -

fert. Sollte dies dennoch vorkommen, kann Glasbruch nicht auf Grund des 
Lieferumfangs reklamiert werden. 

 nedrew treknarev tsefmruts ssum suahnetraG rhI  -
-nök ,thcsnüweg sllaF .trehcisrev thcin gißämdradnats tsi suahnetraG rhI  -

nen Sie Ihr Gartenhaus gegen Außenbeschädigungen wie Vandalismus 
und Sturmschäden versichern. Informieren Sie sich bei Ihrem 
Versicherungsmakler über die Möglichkeiten. 

 ,netsäknemulB ,nessarreT eiw seriosseccA etrefeilegtim elleutneve rüF  -
Fensterläden und Anbau sind jeweils Aufbauanleitungen beigefügt. 

Wichtig! Mögliche Ursachen eventueller Probleme
A: Spaltbildung in der Wand: 
Holz lebt und passt sich wechselnden Wetterlagen an. In einigen Gebieten 
gibt es extreme Wetterveränderungen. Es kann vorkommen, dass bei 
extremer Trockenheit zwischen den einzelnen Wandbalken Zwischenräume 
entstehen. Dann sollten Sie wie folgt handeln: 
Schritt 1: Entfernen Sie an der Innenseite der Tür die oberste Leiste des 
Türrahmens, um sicher zu gehen, ob der oberhalb liegende Wandbalken auf 
dem Rahmen der Tür liegt. Ist dies der Fall, befolgen Sie die Schritte 2,3,4 
und 5. Ist dies nicht der Fall, nehmen Sie mit Ihrem Händler Kontakt auf. 

Schritt 2: Um einen Spalt zu beseitigen, schrauben Sie an der Innenseite 
die Abdeckleisten des Türrahmens an und entfernen Sie die Tür und den 
Türrahmen. 
Schritt 3: Vergrößern Sie die Türöffnung mit einer Säge an der Oberseite um 
...x... cm. (abhängig von der Größe des Spaltes, maximal 1 cm)
Schritt 4: Falls der Spalt immer noch nicht beseitigt werden könnte, schlagen 
Sie mit einem Gummihammer leicht oberhalb der Eckverbindung auf das 
Dach, bis sich die Wandbalken wieder im ursprünglichen Zustand befinden. 
Schritt 5: Bauen Sie die Tür und den Rahmen wieder ein. 

B. Die Dachbretter wölben sich: 
Die Dachbretter müssen mit 2 Nägeln pro Befestigungspunkt (Seitenwand und 
Dachpfetten) befestigt werden. Falls lediglich 1 Nagel pro Befestigungspunkt 
verwendet wurde, können sich die Dachbretter schräg nach oben wölben. 

C. Beschädigung von Nut und Feder 
Möglichweise können Nut und Feder während des Transports teilweise 
beschädigt worden sein. Solange bei der Montage die Deckung zwischen 
Nut und Feder gewährleistet ist, stellt dies keinen Reklamationsgrund dar. 
Eine leichte Beschädigung von Nut und Feder hat keinen Einfluss auf die 
Stabilität des Hauses. 
 

D Allgemeine Informationen zum Aufbau von Blockhäusern
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Cher client,
Nous vous félicitons pour l’achat de votre maisonnette. Avec l’aide de cette 
notice de pose et les dessins que nous avons joints, nous vous décrirons pas 
à pas, comment construire votre maisonnette. 
Vous avez acheté un produit en bois résistant, que vous pourrez utiliser 
pendant de longues années. Pour le meilleur résultat nous attirons votre 
attention sur les points suivants :

 nosiarvil al sèrpa sruoj 01 drat sulp ua eélôrtnoc ertê tiod esidnahcram aL  -
et avant son montage.

 ruop étilibasnopser enucua emussa’nDancover A/S -
des frais causés par une vérification incomplète avant le montage. 

 reutibah’s essiup ic-iulec euq nifa ,egatnom el tnava sruoj 2 siob el zellabéD  -
au taux d’humidité ambiant.

 ed irba’l à tiordne nu snad sertuop te srehcnalp sel zecalp ,mlif el zevelnE  -
la pluie ou du soleil.

 en li’uq ,siloc el snad evuort es iuq nosiarvil ed nob ud edia’l ceva ,zeifiréV  -
manque aucun élément.

 ed tnatropmi tse li ,noitcurtsnoc al etius ed tuot sap zematne’n suov iS  -
repalettiser les différentes pièces, bien à plat et de les recouvrir avec la 
bâche de protection, afin d’éviter que l’eau et la lumière puissent pénétrer.  

éffuahc ecapse nu snad teuqap el resopertne sap eN  -

Dans le cas de livraisons à domicile
La maisonnette est livrée sur une palette et recouverte d’une bâche de 
protection. L’adresse de livraison doit être accessible pour des camions d’un 
poids total de 38 tonnes. 

La réception des colis :
Avant de signer la feuille de route ou le CMR, il faut vérifier :
1.  ertov à tnednopserroc nosiarvil ed nob el rus seénnoitnem seénnod sel iS 

commande
2.  ehcâb enu’d etrevuocer te ettelap enu rus eérvil tse ettennosiam al iS 

de protection
3. Si le colis n’est pas endommagé à l’extérieur

Important: 
Si vous remarquez des anomalies lors de cette vérification, notez-les sur la 
feuille de route et faites-les confirmer par le transporteur, avant de signer la 
feuille de route

Réclamations éventuelles
Nous portons une attention particulière à la production et à l’emballage de 
nos produits. Néanmoins il peut arriver que certaines pièces ne correspon-
dent pas à vos attentes. Dans le cas où il y a des parties manquantes ou 
défectueuses et que le montage n’est plus possible, vous devez les signaler 
dans les 10 jours suivants la livraison, par écrit ou par fax à notre service SAV.

SAV
Pour d’éventuelles réclamations, vous pouvez utiliser le ‘formulaire SAV’ qui 
se trouve dans le colis. Lisez attentivement les indications puis remplissez 
les informations suivantes:

 snortsigerne suon leuqel suos orémun el tse’c : ednammoc al ed orémuN  -
et traitons votre commande. Vous trouverez ce numéro entre autres sur 
l’autocollant apposé sur l’emballage et sur le bon de livraison.

 ,eirés ne snoitcudorp sed ruop orémun nu tse’c : noitcudorp ed orémuN  -
il commence par deux lettres CN… ou PN… Vous trouverez ce numéro 
sur l’autocollant du colis et/ou il est marqué avec un tampon sur la notice 
de montage.

enohpélét ed orémun te esserda ,mon ertoV  -
 ,sénrecnoc tnos iuq )stnasopmoc sed( tnasopmoc ud elcitra’l ed orémun eL  -

avec mention du problème.
Vous pouvez ensuite (faire) faxer ce formulaire de réclamation dûment rempli 
avec le bon de livraison au numéro de fax suivant :

Vous pouvez également prendre contact avec votre fournisseur.
Après réception de votre réclamation, nous vous envoyons les nouvelles 
pièces dans les plus brefs délais. Nous n’acceptons pas de réclamation si les 
pièces ont été traitées ou teintées.

Montage
 snissed sel/egatnom ed snoitcurtsni sel tnemevitnetta zeviuS  -

 .ettennosiam al ruop snoitadnof sed riova’d tnatropmi tse lI  -
Vous avez le choix entre
• Une fondations avec des poutres
• Des dalles en béton
• Une poutre de fondation en béton ou une dalle en béton

 tik ud ceva ettennosiam al ed tnemedroccar el retamloc zevuop suoV  -
silicone.

.ettennosiam ertov ruop etnasiffus noitalitnev enu’d suov-zerussA  -

Conseils pratiques
 tios eésop ertê av ettennosiam ertov leuqel rus los el euq suov-zerussA  -

parfaitement à niveau.
 es rehcnalp ed sreirdam sel uo/te elleutnevé noitadnof al euq suov-zerussA  -

trouve(nt) quelques centimètres au dessus du niveau du sol. 
.los el uo snoitadnof al rus eércna tios ettennosiam al euq suov-zerussA  -

.ettennosiam ertov rerussa à zesneP  -
.ettennosiam ertov ed etnasiffus noitalitnev enu’d suov-zerussA  -

 ua tnaifirbul nu ceva na rap siof enu erurres al reifirbul ed élliesnoc tse lI  -
graphite.

 tiudorp nu ceva siamaj ,novas nu ceva salgixelp ne sertiv sel zeyotteN  -
abrasif.

-ilibaémrepmi ehcuoc emmoc noitcetorp ed ehcâb al resilituér zevuop suoV  -
sante entre les fondations et le plancher.

 sel te sreirdam sel droba’d rerapés zeved suov ,siloc el zellabéd suov dnauQ  -
planchers, avant de les lever, afin que les rainures et les languettes soient 
libres pour éviter des dommages.

Entretien
 etteugnal al te eruniar al zetiart suov ettennosiam al ed egatnom el tnavA  -

des madriers, ainsi que les parties du sol et du toit avec un vernis avec 
régulation d’humidité. Vous pouvez utilisez le même vernis pour la pro-
tection du bois pour un traitement de toute la maisonnette après montage. 
En répétant ce traitement régulièrement, la longévité de votre maisonnette 
sera prolongée.

 sel noles ,etrop al te ettennosiam al ed rueirétni’l retiart ed élliesnoc tse lI  -
circonstances locales, au moins tous les trois ans avec un vernis avec 

  zednameD .rueirétxe’l te rueirétni’l ruop tneivnoc iuq ,étidimuh’d noitalugér
à votre fournisseur pour plus de renseignements.

 ed sehcuoc 2 reuqilppa’d elbaréférp tse li ,erusal enu reuqilppa’d tnavA  -
traitement préventif sur l’abri.

Le bois est un produit naturel qui vit et qui fait que chaque morceau de bois 
possède une structure et un dessin uniques. Il est normal que les morceaux 
de bois diffèrent, ceci donne au bois tout son attrait naturel. 

Des anomalies autorisées sont :
siob el snad séhcorcca sduœn sed  -

mc 4 ed ertèmaid nu ceva ,tnebmot iuq sduœn sed  -
 à ,rehcnalp ud te tiot ud srevne’l rus secrocé sed ,egatobar ed setser sed  -

condition que la partie visible puisse être finie de façon fermé.
)eiv ed eérud al rus ecneulfni’d sap tno’n selle( serègél snoitarolocéd sed  -

noitcurtsnoc al rus ecneulfni’d sap tno’n iuq setnef sed  -
 enisér ed sehcop sed  -

 egatnom/tnemetiart el euq noitidnoc à ,sehcnalp sed erurbmac te noisrotsid  -
ne soient affectés

 sel snad tnemelleutnevé te srum sed sreirdam sel snad seruduos sed  -
portes et fenêtres.

Garantie

La garantie n’est pas valable pour les anomalies causées par:
sesueutceféd snoitadnof sed  -

uaevin à sap tnos en iuq snoitadnof sed  -
egatnom ed ediug ec snad egatnom ed sliesnoc sed tcepser non el  -

étidimuh’d noitalugér snas sinrev nu’d noitasilitu’l te tnasiffusni neitertne nu  -

 erutiot enu erocne uo ellennoisseforp non uo esueutceféd erutiot enu  -
insuffisante

 ceva sésoprepus setrop  uo ertênef ,rum ed iorap ed sertuop sed noitaxif al  -
des clous ou des vis xx

émrofsnart uo érésni ,étuojar egatnom nu’d etius al à stâgéd sed  -
 icec( tiot ed egarcna nu’d ecnesba’l uo/te tnatsisér egarcna nu’d euqnam el  -

est toujours inclus dans le colis)
.setneloiv snoitnevretni sertua uo sétimalac sed  -

.trofuaeB ed ellehcé’l rus 7 à erueirépus ecrof enu’d stnev sed  -

ATTENTION
 alec iS .eirés ne errev iarv ud ceva seérvil sap tnos en setrop te sertênef soV  -

devait être le cas, et si le verre est cassé, vous ne pouvez pas réclamer du 
verre par rapport à votre bon de livraison. 

 suon etêpmet ed sac ne irba ertov ed étilibats ednarg sulp enu rerussa’d nifA  -
vous recommandons un ancrage au sol.

 zevuop suov ,zetiahuos el suov iS .eérussa sap tse’n ettennosiam ertoV  -
assurer votre maisonnette contre des dommages venus d’extérieurs, 

  .etêpmet enu rap sésuac segammod sed te emsiladnav el emmoc
Renseignez-vous chez votre assureur pour ces possibilités.

 ,essarret enu emmoc ,ettennosiam ertov ceva seérvil seriossecca sel ruoP  -
des jardinières, des volets et une extension, un manuel de montage a 
été joint.

Important ! Causes possibles des problèmes éventuels.
A. Formation d’interstices dans les parois :
Le bois est un matériau vivant qui réagit aux variations météorologiques. 
Dans certaines régions ces variations sont extrêmes. De ce fait, il se peut que 
lors de périodes sèches, des interstices se forment entre différents madriers 
de paroi. Dans ce cas, procédez comme suit :
Etape 1 : Déposer du côté intérieur de la porte le châssis supérieur du cadre 
pour voir si le madrier du dessus repose ou non sur le cadre de la porte. Si 
cela est le cas, suivre alors les étapes 2,3,4 et 5.  Si cela n’est pas le cas, 
vous devez prendre contact avec  votre revendeur.

Etape 2 : Afin de pouvoir éliminer un interstice, dévisser de l’intérieur les 
couvre-joints du cadre de la porte et déposer la porte et le cadre.
Etape 3 : Agrandir le haut de l’ouverture de la porte avec .... x ... cm en sciant 
(dimension selon la grosseur de l’interstice, mais au moins d’1 cm.) 
Etape 4 : Si l’interstice est toujours là, taper légèrement avec un marteau 
sur le toit au-dessus du raccord d’angle (utiliser un marteau en caoutchouc) 
jusqu’à ce que les madriers se retrouvent à leur place d’origine.
Etape 5 : Remettre en place la porte et le cadre.

B. La volige se relève :
La volige doit être fixée avec 2 clous par point de fixation (paroi latérale et 
moise).  Si 1 seul clou est utilisé par point de fixation, la volige risque alors 
de se relever en biais.

C. Endommagement de la languette et de la rainure.
Il se peut que la languette et la rainure soient endommagées partiellement au 
cours du transport. Tant que lors du montage, le revêtement entre la languette 
et la rainure est permis, cela ne saurait s’avérer un motif de réclamation.
Un endommagement léger de la languette et de la rainure n’a aucune influ-
ence sur la stabilité de la maisonnette.
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Geachte klant
Hartelijk gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop. Met behulp van deze opbouwbeschrij-
ving, cq bijgevoegde tekeningen beschrijven wij u stap voor stap, hoe u uw 
blokhut eenvoudig kunt opbouwen. 
U heeft een duurzaam houtproduct gekocht waarvan u jarenlang plezier 
zult hebben. Voor het allerbeste resultaat brengen wij de volgende punten 
onder de aandacht.

 dreelortnoceg nedrow tsgnavtno an negad 01 nennib neteom neredeog eD   -
voor aanvang opbouw.

-tnarev tein Dancover A/S tad nezjiw pore u neteom jiW   -
woordelijk is voor extra ontstane kosten, veroorzaakt door een onvolledige 
controle voor aanvang van de opbouw. 

 ed naa nennew nak teh tadoz ,tiu tuoh teh newuobpo teh roov negad 2 kaP   -
vochtigheidsgraad van de omgeving.

 raaw kelp nee po raakle tiu stei neklab ne neknalp ed gel ,eilof teh redjiwreV   -
ze niet aan regen of zon worden blootgesteld.

-eog ed fo ,tekkap teh ni tkaprev ,nobkap ed nav dnah ed naa reelortnoC   -
deren compleet zijn.

 teh si ,nennogeb nedrow  nak fo tdrow wuobpo ed tem tkerid tein neidnI   -
belangrijk dat u de onderdelen weer vlak opstapelt op de pallet en deze 
afdekt met de folie die voor de bescherming van de pallet diende, zodat zon 
en water niet binnen kunnen dringen. 

naalspo etmiur edmrawrev nee ni tein tekkap teH   -

In geval van thuisleveringen
De blokhut wordt op een pallet, in folie verpakt, geleverd. Het afleverings-
adres moet voor vrachtauto’s met een totaalgewicht van 38 ton bereikbaar 
zijn. 

In ontvangstname:
Voordat u de vrachtbrief van de vervoerder ondertekent, dient u het volgende 
te controleren:
1.  wu po snevegeg ed tem neerevo neredeog edrevelegnaa ed nemoK 

bestelling?
2. Is het pakket op een pallet en in folie verpakt aangeleverd?
3. Is het bouwpakket aan de buitenkant onbeschadigd?

Belangrijk: 
Indien aan het bovenstaande niet is voldaan, dient u dit te vermelden op de 
vrachtbrief en deze opmerkingen te laten accorderen door de vervoerder, 
voordat u de vrachtbrief ondertekent

Eventuele reclamaties
Wij besteden alle zorg aan productie en verpakking om een goed produkt 
te leveren. Desondanks kan het voorkomen, dat een en ander niet aan uw 
verwachtingen beantwoord. Zijn onderdelen manco of dusdanig beschadigd 
dat een goede verwerking ervan niet meer mogelijk is, dan dient u dit bin-
nen 10 dagen schriftelijk of per fax of email mede te (laten) delen aan de 
klantenservice.

After Sales
Voor een eventuele reclamatie bevind zich in het pakket een “After Sales 
formulier”. Leest u de aanwijzigingen op dit formulier nauwkeurig en vult u het 
met de volgende gegevens in:

 ne dreertsigereg sno jib redro ed rednoraaw remmun teh si :remmunredrO   -
verwerkt is. Dit nummer vindt u o.a. op de sticker op de verpakking en op 
de afleverbon.

 tem tnigeb teh ,seitcudorpeires ed roov remmun nee si tid :remmun.dorP   -
twee letters CN... of PN... U vindt het nummer op de sticker van het pakket 
en/of gestempeld op het montage-instructie boekje.

remmunnoofelet ne serda ,maan wU   -
 ,taag teh moraaw )neledredno ed nav( leedredno teh nav remmunlekitra teH   -

met vermelding van de klacht.
U kunt dan dit volledig ingevuld reclamatie formulier samen met de afleverbon 
(laten) faxen naar onderstaand fax nummer:

   Kontakt opnemen met uw dealer.
Wij zullen uw reclamatie zorgvuldig behandelen en ervoor zorgen dat de 
onderdelen zo spoedig mogelijk nageleverd worden. Materiaalklachten 
worden niet geaccepteerd als ze al geschilderd zijn.

Montage
.giruekwuan negnineket/eitcurtsniwuobpo ed gloV   -

 .nebbeh et tuh ed roov tnemadnuf nee kjirgnaleb si teH   -
U heeft de keuze tussen
• Een fundering met ringbalken
• Betontegels
• Een betonnen funderingsbalk of een betonnen vloer

 nethcidfa etseb teh u tnuk gnirednuf ed po tuhkolb ed nav gnitiulsnaa eD   -
met siliconenkit.

.tuhkolb wu ni eitalitnev edneodlov roov groZ   -

Nuttige tips
.si sapretaw ,tdrow tstaalpeg tuhkolb ed poraaw dnorgredno ed tad groZ  -

-emitnec egine neklabreolv ed fo/ne gnirednuf eleutneve ed tad roovre groZ  -
ters boven het maaiveld geplaatst worden. 

.dnorgredno fo gnirednuf ed naa tdrow dreknarev tuhkolb ed tad groZ  -
.nerekezrev et tuhkolb wu naare kneD  -

.tuhkolb ed ni eitalitnev edneodlov roov groZ  -
.redeopteifarg tem nerems raaj rep laamnéé tols teH  -

.leddimruuhcs nee tem tioon ,nekamnoohcs leddimpeez tem netiurfotstsnuK  -
-iehcs ednerewthcov sla nekiurbeg u tnuk eilofsgnikkaprev ed nav leed neE  -

dingslaag tussen fundering en de blokhut.
 raakle nav neknalp ne neklabdnaw ed tsree u tneid tkaptiu tekkap teh u slA  -

te scheiden voordat u deze optilt, zodat messing en groef vrijliggen en 
beschadigingen worden voorkomen.

Onderhoud
 ed nav gnissem ne feorg ed u tlednaheb tuhkolb ed nav wuobpo ed rooV   -

wanddelen, alsmede de vloer- en dak delen met vochtregulerende beits. 
Dezelfde beits kunt u gebruiken als houtbescherming voor behandeling van 
de hele blokhut na het opbouwen. Door deze behandeling regelmatig te 
herhalen, wordt de levensduur van uw blokhut aanzienlijk verlengd.

 elakol nav kjileknahfa ,u tlednaheb rued ed ne tuhkolb ed nav tnaknennib eD   -
omstandigheden, het beste minstens elke drie jaar met vochtregulerende 
beits, die geschikt is voor binnen en buiten. Voor meer informatie kunt u 
zich tot uw leverancier wenden. 

Hout is een natuurproduct dat leeft en dat betekent dat elk stuk hout een 
andere structuur en tekening heeft. Het is normaal dat in hout afwijkingen 
voorkomen, dit geeft hout echter z’n natuurlijke charme. 

Toelaatbare afwijkingen zijn:
tuoh teh ni dieorgegtsav njiz eid netsawk   -

mc 4 laamixam nav edensrood nee tem netsawk ednellavtiu   -
 po ,tuohreolv ne kad nav tnakrethca po srohcsmoob ,netnatserfaahcs   -

voorwaarde dat de zichtzijde gesloten verwerkt kan worden.
)naa tein ruudsnevel ed netsat ezed( negniruelkrev ethcil   -

netsatnaa tein eitcurtsnoc ed eid neruehcs   -
 nekkazsrah   -

 tdrow tein egatnom/diehraabkrew ed sla ,naats dnor ne gniiaardrev   -
aangetast

.nemar ne nerued leeutneve koo sla neklabdnaw lewoz ni nessalregniv   -

Garantie

Van de garantie uitgesloten zijn gebreken die het gevolg zijn van:
gnirednuf ekjiledguedno nee   -

si sapretaw tein eid gnirednuf nee   -
gnivjirhcsebwuobpo ezed ni nevegegnaa sla newuobpo tein   -

frev ednerelugerthcov tein nee nav kiurbeg ne duohredno edneodlovno   -
gnikkedebkad edneodlovno fo edgeleg egidnukkav tein ,etuof   -

 -maar ,neklabdnaw negeleg raakle redno nav nerekjips fo neveorhcstsav teh   -
nenjizokrued fo  

newuobmo fo/ne   -ni ,-naa gidnukkav tein nav egloveg net edahcs   -
 trooheb ezed( gnireknarevkad edgitseveb dreekrev fo/ne ednekerbtno nee   -

altijd tot de leveromvang)
negnikrewni gidaddleweg eredna fo nepmarruutan   -

.trofuaeB 7 nad reem nav nedehlensdniw   -

NB
 thcoM .dreveleg salg thce tem draadnats tein nedrow nerued ne nemar wU     -

dit incidenteel wel voorkomen, en is er glasbreuk ontstaan, dan kan dit op 
grond van de leveromvang niet geclaimd worden. 

nedrow dreknarev tsavmrots teom siuhniut wU    -
 siuhniut wu u tnuk tsneweg neidnI .drekezrev draadnats tein si siuhniut wU    -

verzekeren tegen beschadigingen van buitenaf, zoals vandalisme en 
stormschade. Informeer bij uw verzekeringsagent naar de mogelijkheden.

 nekiul ,nekkabmeolb ,sarret slaoz seriossecca edrevelegjib leeutneve rooV    -
en aanbouw is een opbouwinstructie bijgevoegd.

Belangrijk ! Mogelijke oorzaken van eventuele problemen.
A. Vorming van kieren in de wanden:
Hout leeft en past zich aan bij wisselende weersomstandigheden . In som-
mige gebieden gebeurt dit extreem . Het kan voorkomen dat bij extreem 
droog weer ruimtes ontstaan tussen enkele wandbalken. U dient als volgt 
te handelen:
Stap 1: Verwijder aan de binnenkant van de deur de bovenste lijst van het 
kozijn om na te gaan of de bovenliggende wandbalk op het kozijn van de deur 
steunt. Indien dit het geval is, dan dient u de stappen 2, 3, 4, en 5 te volgen. 
Indien dit niet het geval is dan dient u contact op te nemen met  dealer.

Stap 2: Om een kier te kunnen verwijderen, schroeft u aan de binnenkant 
de afdeklijsten van het deurkozijn af en verwijdert u de deur en het kozijn.
Stap 3: U maakt de deuropening met behulp van een zaag aan de bovenzijde 
...x...cm groter (afhankelijk van de grootte van de kier, maar maximaal 1 cm). 
Stap 4: Indien de kier nu nog aanwezig is, slaat u met een hamer lichtjes 
op het dak boven de hoekverbinding (gebruik een rubber hamer) totdat de 
wandbalken weer in de oorspronkelijke toestand geplaatst zijn.
Stap 5: Deur en raam weer inbouwen.

B. Het dakhout zwelt op :
Het dakhout moet met 2 spijkers per bevestigingspunt (zijwand en dak-
gording) worden bevestigd. Indien er slechts 1 maal per bevestigingspunt 
genageld wordt, kan het dakhout schuin naar boven gaan staan.
C. Beschadiging van messing en groef
Mogelijkerwijs kunnen messing en groef tijdens het transport gedeeltelijk 
beschadigd zijn. Zolang bij montage de dekking tussen messing en groef 
gewaarborgd is kan dit geen reden zijn voor een reclamatie.
Een lichte beschadiging van messing en groef heeft geen invloed op de 
stabiliteit van het huis.
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TEKENING:

AA2009
BLAD:

2/3
DATUM:

121199

WIJZNR:

02

POS NR
POS NR
POS NR

AANTAL
ANZAHL
NUMBER

OMSCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIPTION AFM.
ABMESS.
DIM.

LENGTE
LÄNGE
LENGTH

NL D GB

11
10
9
8
7
6a
6
5
4
3
2
1

1
5
2
4
4
2
2
13
6
6
7
1

SCHROEF (4x)
WANDBALK
TWIJFELAAR
DAKAFDEKLIJST
GEVELLIJST
GEVELPUNT
GEVELPUNT
WANDBALK
WANDBALK
WANDBALK
WANDBALK
WANDBALK

SCHRAUBE (4x)
BLOCKBOHLE
RAUTE
DACHABDECKLEISTE
GIEBELLEISTE
GIEBELPUNKT
GIEBELPUNKT
BLOCKBOHLE
BLOCKBOHLE
BLOCKBOHLE
BLOCKBOHLE
BLOCKBOHLE

SCREW (4x)
WALL LOG
LOZENGE
EAVE BOARD
FACIA BOARD
GABLE
GABLE
WALL LOG
WALL LOG
WALL LOG
WALL LOG
WALL LOG

4x50
28x143
19x145
15x70
15x120

28x143
28x143
28x143
28x143
28x143

3180
250
1820
1810
1100
3180
390
435
555
1890
3180

KODE
KODE
CODE

682580
654914
650206
624351
620353
630062
630086
602465
602823
603028
603387
654945

art no. 501270

VOORWAND
VORDERWAND
FRONT WALL

DVA 28MM

ACHTERWAND
RÜCKWAND
REAR WALL

DVA 28MM

1

2

345

6

11

6

6a
7

8

9

11

7

8

9

10

6a

WILT U BIJ RECLAMATIES DE HOEVEELHEID, DE OMSCHRIJVING, AFMETINGEN EN CODENUMMER 
OPGEVEN
BITTE GEBEN SIE UNS BEI RECLAMATIONEN DIE ZAHL, BESCHREIBUNG, ABMESSUNGEN UND 
KODENUMMER
PLEASE NOTE US THE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION, DIMENSIONS AND CODENUMBER IF THERE ARE 
COMPLAINTS

*

!

WBP
*

+€ +€

(+€)

(+€)

 - - A

W
OL
DL PRMWR WH IM



A=B
A

B

±1mm

±1mm

2,4 x 55 mm (4x)

+€

900

W

TEKENING:

ZA2023
BLAD:

2/3DATUM:

151299

WIJZNR:

01

POS NR
POS NR
POS NR

AANTAL
ANZAHL
NUMBER

OMSCHRIJVING
BESCHREIBUNG

DESCRIPTION
AFM.
ABMESS.

DIM.

LENGTE
LÄNGE
LENGTH

NL
D

GB

0862341x82
GOLLLAW

ELHOBKCOLB
KLABDNAW91

CODE
KODE
CODE

654778

art no. OLP: 506251
WAND
WAND
WALL

WBP 28MM / 2680

WILT U BIJ RECLAMATIES DE HOEVEELHEID, DE OMSCHRIJVING, AFMETINGEN EN CODENUMMER

OPGEVEN
BITTE GEBEN SIE UNS BEI RECLAMATIONEN DIE ZAHL, BESCHREIBUNG, ABMESSUNGEN UND

KODENUMMER

PLEASE NOTE US THE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION, DIMENSIONS AND CODENUMBER IF THERE ARE

COMPLAINTS

1

2680

TEKENING:

ZA2022
BLAD:

2/3DATUM:

151299

WIJZNR:

01

POS NR
POS NR
POS NR

AANTAL
ANZAHL
NUMBER

OMSCHRIJVING
BESCHREIBUNG

DESCRIPTION
AFM.
ABMESS.

DIM.

LENGTE
LÄNGE
LENGTH

NL
D

GB
5
4
3
2
1

2
2
2
8
2

DAKVOETLIJST

PLAFONDPLINT

WANDBALK

WANDBALK

WANDBALK MESSING

TRAUFENBRETT

DECKENLEISTE

BLOCKBOHLE

BLOCKBOHLE

BLOCKBOHLE FEDER

EAVESBOARD

CEILING-PLINTHE

WALL LOG

WALL LOG

WALL LOG TONGUE

18x68
12x28
28x143
28x143
28x76

2890
2458
2890
2680
2680

CODE
KODE
CODE

611306
612457
654853
654778
658356

art no. 515420
ZIJWAND
SEITENWAND

SIDE WALL

LBP 28MM /250/4

LBP 28MM /250/4

WILT U BIJ RECLAMATIES DE HOEVEELHEID, DE OMSCHRIJVING, AFMETINGEN EN CODENUMMER

OPGEVEN
BITTE GEBEN SIE UNS BEI RECLAMATIONEN DIE ZAHL, BESCHREIBUNG, ABMESSUNGEN UND

KODENUMMER

PLEASE NOTE US THE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION, DIMENSIONS AND CODENUMBER IF THERE ARE

COMPLAINTS

4

3

2

1

2680

5

½LBP

WBP

TEKENING:

AA2009
BLAD:

2/3DATUM:

121199

WIJZNR:

02

POS NR
POS NR
POS NR

AANTAL
ANZAHL
NUMBER

OMSCHRIJVING
BESCHREIBUNG

DESCRIPTION
AFM.
ABMESS.

DIM.

LENGTE
LÄNGE
LENGTH

NL
D

GB

11
10
9
8
7
6a
6
5
4
3
2
1

1
5
2
4
4
2
2
13
6
6
7
1

SCHROEF (4x)

WANDBALK

TWIJFELAAR

DAKAFDEKLIJST

GEVELLIJST

GEVELPUNT

GEVELPUNT

WANDBALK

WANDBALK

WANDBALK

WANDBALK

WANDBALK

SCHRAUBE (4x)

BLOCKBOHLE

RAUTE
DACHABDECKLEISTE

GIEBELLEISTE

GIEBELPUNKT

GIEBELPUNKT

BLOCKBOHLE

BLOCKBOHLE

BLOCKBOHLE

BLOCKBOHLE

BLOCKBOHLE

SCREW (4x)

WALL LOG

LOZENGE
EAVE BOARD

FACIA BOARD

GABLE
GABLE
WALL LOG

WALL LOG

WALL LOG

WALL LOG

WALL LOG

4x50
28x143
19x145
15x70
15x120

28x143
28x143
28x143
28x143
28x143

3180
250
1820
1810
1100
3180
390
435
555
1890
3180

KODE
KODE
CODE

682580
654914
650206
624351
620353
630062
630086
602465
602823
603028
603387
654945

art no. 501270
VOORWAND

VORDERWAND

FRONT WALL

DVA 28MM

ACHTERWAND

RÜCKWAND

REAR WALL

DVA 28MM

1

2

3

4

5

6

11

6

6a

7

8

9

11

7

8

9

10

6a

WILT U BIJ RECLAMATIES DE HOEVEELHEID, DE OMSCHRIJVING, AFMETINGEN EN CODENUMMER

OPGEVEN
BITTE GEBEN SIE UNS BEI RECLAMATIONEN DIE ZAHL, BESCHREIBUNG, ABMESSUNGEN UND

KODENUMMER

PLEASE NOTE US THE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION, DIMENSIONS AND CODENUMBER IF THERE ARE

COMPLAINTS
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Contact information

Head office:
Dancover A/S
Nordre Strandvej 119 G
3150 Hellebæk
Denmark

For more information
please visit:
www.dancovershop.com

National contact

Denmark: 70 26 76 20
denmark@dancover.com

UK: 020 8099 7570
uk@dancover.com

Spain: 911 436 828
espana@dancover.com

Italy: 02 479 21 198
italia@dancover.com

Germany: 041 0266 7040
germany@dancover.com

Switzerland: 0840 000125
schweiz@dancover.com

France: 0975 181 800
france@dancover.com

Austria: 0662 626935
austria@dancover.com

Sweden: 040 233 262
sverige@dancover.com

Finland: 0 931 581 720
suomi@dancover.com

Nederland: 0 858 880 524
nederland@dancover.com

Poland: 22 300 8602
polska@dancover.com

Ireland: 0 151 33 003
ireland@dancover.com

Luxembourg: +49 041 0266 7040
luxembourg@dancover.com

Portugal: 308 800 899
portugal@dancover.com

Belgium: 0 28 08 08 09
belgique@dancover.com

Norway: 231 00 690
norge@dancover.com
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